



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA)
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, individually,)
and on behalf of all those similarly situated,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
ERNST VOLGENAU, JOHN W. BARTER,)
LARRY R. ELLIS, MILES R. GILBURNE, W.)
ROBERT GRAFTON, WILLIAM T. KEEVAN,)
MICHAEL R. KLEIN, STANTON D. SLOANE,)
GAIL R. WILENSKY, SRA INTERNATIONAL,)
INC., PROVIDENCE EQUITY PARTNERS LLC,)
STERLING PARENT INC., STERLING MERGER)
INC. and STERLING HOLDCO INC.,)
))
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 6354-VCN

**REDACTED VERSION
DATED: March 1, 2013**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE SRA DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

James P. Gillespie, P.C.
Robert B. Gilmore
Dana E. Hill
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-5793
(202) 879-5190

Dated: February 22, 2013
1095723

Brian C. Ralston (#3770)
Justin Morse (#5367)
1313 Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants SRA International, Inc.,
John W. Barter, Larry R. Ellis, Miles R. Gilburne, W.
Robert Grafton, William T. Keegan, Michael R. Klein,
Dr. Stanton D. Sloane, and Dr. Gail R. Wilensky*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTIONS OF THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE.....	6
A. The Business Judgment Rule Applies Here.....	6
B. The Special Committee Was Independent And Disinterested.....	9
1. Michael Klein Did Not Have A Substantial Self-Interest In The Sale Of SRA To Providence.	9
2. The Special Committee Was Not Dominated By Michael Klein Or Dr. Volgenau.....	14
C. The SRA Stockholders’ Proxy Voting Was Fully Informed.	19
1. Plaintiff’s Quibbles Regarding Dr. Volgenau And SRA Management’s Meetings With Providence Are Immaterial.	20
2. Information Concerning Former SRA Executives Is Trivial And Does Not Suffice As The Basis For A Disclosure Claim.	21
3. Information About The Special Committee And Its Advisors’ Compensation Was Fully Disclosed Or Immaterial.	22
4. All Material Information Concerning ██████████ Withdrawal From The Bidding Process Was Disclosed.	23
5. “How” The Special Committee Evaluated Dr. Volgenau’s Rollover In Light Of The Equal Treatment Provision Of the Charter Is Not A Material Fact.....	24
D. Plaintiff Makes No Attempt To Argue That There Is Any Evidence Suggesting That A Trial Is Necessary If The Business Judgment Rule Applies.....	26
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT APPLIES ENTIRE FAIRNESS REVIEW, THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THE FAIRNESS OF SRA’S PROCESS AND SALES PRICE.	26
A. There Is No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact That The Sale Process Was Fair.	26
1. The Special Committee’s Sale Process Was Entirely Fair And Fulfilled The Duty Of Loyalty.....	26

2.	Dr. Volgenau’s Conduct As A Controlling Stockholder And Director Was Entirely Fair And Did Not Violate The Duty Of Loyalty.....	28
3.	Neither Dr. Sloane Nor The Other Board Members Breached Their Fiduciary Duties.....	31
B.	There Is No Dispute of Material Fact That The Price Of \$31.25 Per Share Was Fair.....	31
1.	The Record Evidence Establishes That The \$31.25 Per Share Price Falls Within The Range Of Fair Value.....	31
2.	A Disagreement Between Experts Does Not Preclude Granting Summary Judgment.....	32
3.	The Valuation Opinion of Plaintiff’s Purported Expert Does Not Undercut the Fairness of the Merger Consideration.....	33
III.	THE SRA DEFENDANTS AND DR. VOLGENAU DID NOT BREACH ANY DUTIES BY AGREEING TO HAVE DR. VOLGENAU PAID, IN PART, IN NON-CASH CONSIDERATION.	35
A.	The Non-Cash Consideration Paid To Dr. Volgenau Had Equal Per-Share Value To The \$31.25 Cash Consideration And Is Protected Under The Business Judgment Rule.....	35
B.	The Charter-Based Claim Fails Because Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Demonstrated Damages.....	38
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	7
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	25
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	26
<i>Ash v. LFE Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 215 (3d Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	14, 16
<i>Cede & Co. v. JRC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch.)	35
<i>Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co. v. Ameritech Mobile Phone Serv.</i> , 1996 WL 506906 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 692 A.2d 411 (Del. 1997) (TABLE)	33
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	18, 31
<i>Clements v. Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	23
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Del. 2000).....	33
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2012 WL 1096090 (Del. Ch.)	7, 8
<i>Goodwin v. Live Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 741 A.2d 16 (Del. 1999) (TABLE)	passim
<i>Gray v. Cytokine Pharmasciences, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 853549 (Del. Ch.)	33, 34
<i>Health Solutions Network, LLC v. Grigorov</i> , 12 A.3d 1154 (Del. 2011) (ORDER).....	3

<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch.)	10
<i>In re Atheros Commc'ns, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 864928 (Del. Ch.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2011 WL 885931 (Del. Ch.) (TRIAL ORDER)	12
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch.)	17, 29
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	20, 21, 23
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch.)	36
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch.)	passim
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 227634 (Del Ch.)	18
<i>In re KDI Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 116448 (Del. Ch.)	9
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	24
<i>In re Lukens, Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom., Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000) (TABLE)	22, 25
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>judgment entered sub nom.</i> , 2004 WL 5389603 (Del. Ch.) (TRIAL ORDER).....	21, 24, 25
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 322560 (Del. Ch.)	13, 28, 34
<i>In re Nymex S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2519210 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 642 A.2d 792 (Del. Ch. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 A.2d 371 (Del. 1993) (TABLE)	5, 6

<i>In re Smurfit-Stone Container Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2028076 (Del. Ch.)	12
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	7, 36
<i>In re Tele-Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch.)	11
<i>In re Vitalink Commc'ns Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238816 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>In re W. Nat'l Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch.)	passim
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Systems</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	7
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Klang v. Smith's Food & Drug Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 257463 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 702 A.2d 150 (Del. 1997).....	23
<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	30
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	24, 25
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	25
<i>Margolies v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 1514 (Del. Ch.)	25
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 873 A.2d 1099 (Del. 2005) (TABLE)	3
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 2002 WL 77712 (Del. Ch.).....	20
<i>McLaughlin v. Dover Downs, Inc.</i> , 974 A.2d 858 (Del. 2009) (TABLE).....	33
<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch.)	19, 20

<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	20, 22
<i>ODS Techs., L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	25
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	14
<i>Ryan v. Tad's Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 682, 699 (Del. Ch. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 693 A.2d 1082 (Del. 1997).....	35
<i>S. Muoio & Co. v. Hallmark Entm't Invs. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 863007 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 A.2d 419 (Del. 2011) (TABLE)	passim
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	31
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> , 2012 WL 4038509 (Del. Ch.)	8, 36, 38
<i>Seibert v. Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 21874 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	26
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	20, 21
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , 2000 WL 238026 (Del. Ch.)	10, 24
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	20
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	26
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch.)	32, 39
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6200271 (Del. Ch.)	2, 3
Other Authorities	
Del. R. Evid. 801, 802.....	29
